goods and services, primarily with respect to US Dollar, EURO and AED (pegged to US Dollar).

  The management regularly reviews the currency risk. However, at this stage the Group has not entered into any forward
exchange contracts or other arrangements to cover this risk as the risk is not material.

 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

(Foreign Currency in lakhs)
As at 31 March 2021 USD EURO AED
Financial assets
Advance to supplier  0.60  0.02  -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  0.31  -  -

(Foreign Currency in lakhs)
As at 31 March 2020 USD EURO AED
Financial assets
Advance to supplier  0.98  0.03  -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  0.87  -  -

186 187

Kaya Limited  |  Annual Report 2020-21 Company Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2021

Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2021

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
A change of 1% in foreign currency would have following impact on profit/(loss) before tax:

(R in lakhs)
31 March 2021 31 March 2020

1% movement Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD  0.44  (0.44)  0.08  (0.08)
EURO  0.02  (0.02)  0.02  (0.02)
AED  -  -  -  -
(Increase) / decrease in reported Loss  0.46  (0.46)  0.10  (0.10)

(ii) Interest Risk:

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Since the Group does not have significant interest bearing borrowings, the exposure
to risk of changes in market interest rate is minimal. The Group has not used any interest rate derivatives.

  As an estimation of the approximate impact of the interest rate risk, with respect to financial instruments, the Group has
calculated the impact of a 25 bps change in interest rates on term loan and not on loan from related parties since the